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STATE OF MAINE 

SAGAllAHOC, SS 

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT FOR 
A WHITE 2013 SUBARU OUTBACK, 
VIN #4S4BRDLC8DZ25762 I 

lN RE: SEARCH WARRANT FOR 
1007 WEST ROAD, BOWDOIN, 
MAIN.E 

SEARCH WARRANT 
(M,R. CRIM. P, 41) 

DlSTRTCT COURT 
SITTING AT WEST HATH 
CRlMINAL ACTION 
DOCKET NOo, .) 2:3• l~.P'.::> 

TO: Any officer authot'lzed by law to execute this search wal'l'ant, On the basis of the 

l x.] Affidavit by: Det. Victoria Lane, Maine State Police dated October 26, 2023; 
which affidavh is attached lo the original hereof and 111ade a part thel'eof lo be filed in tho 
District Court; 

I am satisfied that them is probable cause to believe that lheio ate gro11nds fol' the 
issuance of a search wm·rant. You are tl1erofore commanded to sea1·ch tho place(s) and/or 
person(s) described below for the property and/or person(s) described below and, if the 
prope,ty and/or person(s) ls/are found, to seize such property and/or person(s) mid 
prepal'e a written Inventory of the pl'Ope1ty seized. 

Place(sl. person(s), or yehicje(s) to be searched: 

• White 2013 S11baru Outback which bears Maino "Passonget· Cn1•" license plate 
9246\>D and vehicle identification number 4S4BRDLC8D2257621. 
The vehicle Is omrently located within the garage buy of Maine State Police 
Crime Lab in Augusta, Maine, 

1007 West Road, Bowdoin Mil 04287. This residence is white/light gray 
single wide mobile home with a short grnvcl driveway. Tho residence sits 
perpendicular to the rond. The entrance to tho residence is 011 its lot\ side. To 
the loft of the 1·esidence is fl largo blue metal garage, There is a lenn to shed off 
to the right of the gamge, The 1esidence ls currently secured by the South 
1'011/and Police Department. 

Properly or grt/aleM to be ,searched fm·: 
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• Auy and nil fil'emms. 
• Any und all flieMrn onrnHmition to Include spent ammunition cusings. 
• Any telephones, cellular telcphone(s), computers, and orlelectl'OUic memory 

storage devices and thok contents. 
• Dlood smnples, hairs, flbers, bone ot· bone fragillents, bodily fluids or other tt·occ 

evidence fol' pmpose of Identification and/or compal'ison. 
• Any and all personul documents of Robert Card 
• All properly that could constitute evidence of the commission ofa cl'ime. 
• Latent prints and DNA. 
• Medloatlotw prescribed to Roberl Cal'd 

Name of owne,· or occupant of pl'emlses, if known: 

• Robett Cqrd date ofbhth 04/04/1983 

All of the above being seizable pUl'suant to Rule 41 of the Maine Rules of Criminal 
Procedure as (a) evidence ofa violation o!'Tltle 17-A of the Maine Revised Statutes 
Annotated; (b) pl'Operty designed or intended to be used or which ls 0l' hos been used us 
tho means of committing u criminal offense under Chapter 9 of Title 17-A M,R.S.A; (c) 
evidence of a violation of Title 17-A section 20 I and/or the fruits of n crime. 

X DAY'l'fMEWARRANTONLY 
Thls warrant shall be executed between the hours of7:00 AM. 
And 9:00 P.M. and shall be returned, togothet· with a wdtten 
inventory, within 10 days of the issuance hereof, to the 
Lewiston District Court ofMuine. 

0 ElTHBR NI OHITlME OR DAYTIME WARRANT 
Fo1· rensonable cnt1so shown in the sffidovit(s)/evidence, this w111·1·ant may ho exec,1ted in 
the daytime ot· in the nighttime (09:00 P.M, to 7:00 P.M,) and sbnll bo retttrned together 

wlth a w1 itten inventory, within LO days of the issllance hel'Cof, to the West Bath Divi~ion 
of the Sagadahoc Distl'ict of tho Distl'ict Court of Maino 

0 UNANNOUNCED EXECUTION OF SEARCH WARRANT 
For reasonable cause shown, this warrnnt may be executed by an officer without 

providing notice of the officer's pm·pose and office. 
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lssL1ed ut Hallowell 
2023 

in the County of Kennebec on thia 26th d~y October 

Time issued: _9:38 ___ AM/J.>M--

Jus upei nt 
·.I ust euce--
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STATE OF MAINT~ 

SAGADAHOC,SS 

IN RI<: SEARCH WARRANT FOR 
A WHIT!e 2013 SUBARU OUTBACK, 
V [N ff4S4BRDLC8D225'/62l 

lN Rle: SEARCH WARRANT FOR 
1007 WES'r ROAD, BOWDOIN, 
MAINE 

DISTRICT COURT 
SITTfNG AT WEST BATH 
CRIMlNAL ACTfON 
DOCKET NO. 7] \ l;,-.':, 

AFFIDAVIT AND REQUEST FOR SEARCH WARRANT 
(M.R, CRIM. P, 41) 

To: Any Judge of the District Coutt or Justice or the Peace: 

1, Viclor/<1 Lane, being duly sworn by oath, affirm that I have been a Detective for 
the Mnlne State Police, State of Maine, since 2022 and have beon employed by the Maine 
State Police Depm'tment since 2019. I hereby apply for a search warrant to search the 
vehicle described below and to seize the propel'ty, also described below, J have pl'Obable 
cause to believe, and do believe, thnt there is ovlde11ce of lhe commission of a cl'lme, to 
wit: 

• Murder, 17-A M.R.S. 201 °l(A) 

Pm·t f: I ,ocnted 011 or about the 1irope1•ty/pretniscs dcscl'ibod below, namely: 

• White 2013 Subat·u Outback which bears Maille "Passenger Car" license plate 
9246PD and vehicle identiftcatio11 number 4S4BRDLC8D2257621. 

The vehicle is currently locu(ed within the garnge bay ofM~lne State Police 
Crime Lab in Augusta, Maine. 

l 007 West Road, Bowdoin ME 04287. This residence is white/light gray 
single wide mobile home with a short gravel dt'iveway. Th1> residence sits 
perpendiculn1· to the road. The entrance to the residence is on its Jell side, To the 
left of the residence is a large bllle metal garage. There Is a lean to shed off to the 
right of the garage. , The residence ls currently secured by the South Pol'lland 
Police Department. 
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• Robc1'l Cord, dale of birth 04/04/1983 

l)esol'iption: l X) Building [ X] Vehicle [ ] Person [ ) Computer [ ] Other (records) 

,l'al'I II: l'ropel'ty m· qrtlcle(s) to be searched fo1·: 

• Any and al! firemms, 
• Any and all firearm ammunition to include spent ammunition casings. 
• Any telephones, cellular telephone(s), comp\ltet·s, and or/electronic memory 

storage devices und their contents. 
• Blood samples, hairs, libet·s, bone <lr bone fragments, bodlly 11ulds 01· other twee 

evidence for pmpose of identification and/or compm-ison. 
• Any and all personal documents of Robert Card 
• All property that could constitute evidence of the commission of u crime, 
• Latent prints and DNA. 
• Medications prescl'lbcd to Robet't Cm·d 

Reason fo1· Seizul'e: 

X propeity that constitutes evidence of the commission ofa crlminal offense. 
[ ) contraband undei-17-A. M.R.S.A. ss _____ to wit, _______ _ 

(Crime) (17-A, M.R.S.A. ss ___ ~-,--.----c-'' 
[ J pmpel't)' designed or intended fo1· use 01· which is or has been used as the means of 
committing a criminal offense, 
[ ] person [or whose arrest there Is probable cause 01· who is unlawfully restrnined 

Pal't UI1 My conclusion that such probable cause exists ls based on the following 
factual infol'mation: 

A, Intl'oductlon 

I. I, Vlctol'ia Lane, a Detective for the Maine State Police M~jor Crimes Unit, 
make this affidavit In suppo1t of an application for a search and seizure 
warrnnt under Title 16, Chapter 3, Subchapters 10 8(;11 as well as Rule 4 lfl of 
the Maino Rules of Unified Ct'lminal Procedure. 

2. This affidavit is intended to show !hnt there is sufficient probable cause for the 
requested seat'<lh aud seizure wan'<lnt and does not necessal'ily set fol'th all of 
nly knowledge ubout this mutter, The statements contained In this affidavit 
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urc ln1scd upn11 lhc ibllowing: my own pc,·sonnl knowledge; knowledge 
oblalnecl fro111 other Individuals during my pm'licipation In this lnvcstigntion, 
lnoluding other law enforcement ofiice1s; Interviews of wltncsies; my review 
nl'records rclolcd to Ilic events and circumstances described heroin; nnd 
infornrntlol\ gnined thmugh my trnlnlng, educutlon, ond expedcncc. 

B. Expel'ionce 

1, I, ViQtoria Lnne, am a Detective with tho Maino State Police, I grnduatecl lrorn 
the 73rd Maine Slate Police Recruit Trulning Tl'Oop in Mnrnh of 2020. My 
training ond expol'ionco Include lhe Investigation of mujor criminul cases 
including, but not limited to, nggrnvulcd nssattlt cl'imes ,md murder, 

2. l have authored and assisted /11 (he execution of numer<>us soarch-and-seizul'c 
wnmmts dlll'ing my tenure as n law cnlhrcmnont oflice1·, 

3. I have pc1·sonnl lmowledge ol'thc tucts and ckc1in1sto11ces hereinafter ra1'1te<I 
us a result of on investigation l responded lo on l 0/25/21\23. 

C, Specific Pl'Ohnblc Cnuso 

I, 011 03/25/2023 at l 856 hourn, Auburn Communlculion Cc11te1· received a first 
ropo,t of o malo shoollug in~ide Just In Time Recreation (also known us 
Spnrelime Recreation) locatod at 24 Mollison Way in Lewiston, The Auburn 
Com111u11/ct1(km Ccmcr subsequently received numct'OUS 911 calls rcpmtlng 
multiple victims nt U1ls locution, 

2. At \ 908 hours, Auburn Communication Center received multiple ,·cporls of 011 

active 8hootc1· Inside Schomengee's Blllm·ds localed at 553 Lincoln Street in 
Lcwlston, 

3. At 2048 hours, Androscoggin Sherlfl"s Office Detective Maurice Drouin 
obtained video survelllnnco footage from Sohcmengee's. The video showed n 
whl.to mole exit n white possonger vehicle armed with an assault l'it1e and 
malto onliy Into the cstabllshmcnt. A screcnshot of tho white pussenger 
vchiolc Wtts distributed lo investigating law cnfol'Cement po1·son11el. 

4, At 2113 hm1rs, f made entry Into Just In Timo Rcc1·eation, I obsc1ved seven 
(7) deceased individuals Inside the ostublishnwnt with ono (1) being u female 
and the rest males, The victims had sustained apparent giuwhot wounds. l 
observed numerous rifle cnrll'ldgcs on the ground throughout the premises, 

S. At 2126 homs, L-· hicl'Duvld St. Pierre received a 
phone call t\·om N iwing the male in tho 
distributed suspect photograph was 101· irot 101·, Robert Card. 

6. Al 214"/ hom-s I made entry into Schcmcngcc's. I observed seven (7) decenscd 
males Inside and on~ (l) ndditlonul deceased male was located outside. The 
victims onch sustained npparont gunshot wounds, I ohscrvod numero1rn ril1c 
0111 tl'idges on the ground throughout tho premises, 

7, At 2156 hourn, Lisbon Police Dcpa1·l111011t ndvlse<I officers localed a Suborn ut 
the Pcjopscot bout launch, 

Page _k._ of-~ Initials __ _ 



8. At 2157 hmu·s, Moine Stulc Police Detective Connet Wollol\ conductod o 
1evc1·so vehicle rogistrntion scm·ch 011 Robert. The DMV rcl\1111 indicated o 
while 2013 Suburn Outb11ck bcm'ing ME PC 9246PD wos reglstc1·cd to Robert 
Card, 

9. Al 2201 hours, l,isbon Police Depmlment conllt'med the Subul'U In the 
Pojcpscot boot luunch was the suspcct's vehicle. 

I 0. At 2203 hm11·s, Maille State Police llctcotlve Justin Hrntley interviewed 
N-l·~ot Lewiston Police Deportment. Ms, t old Det. Huntley 
that ltobert hos been dclusionnl since February 2023 uftcr u bad breok .. up. 
1'allixplnined lo Del. Huntley that sioce the b1'<1nk,t1p, Robort hos had 
slgni ticm1t weight loss, has bee11 hospito!lzed fol:.Jlll:!ltnl health !~sues a11d 
p1·cscl'ibed medication )hnt ho stopped taking, N~- described Robert 
as heing Yel'Y Interested in fiJeartns and owned n lot of them to Include assault 
rltles and hmidgwrn. N-H- said lhal Robe11 believed there was o 
conspirncy nguinst hlm nnd pooplo were accusing him oi'being a pedophile, 
Robo,t believed businesses wet e b1·oadoastlng on line that Robert was n 
pedophile, N-H-told Det, Huntley that Urn following businosses! 
Spuretlnw Recreation; Schemengcc'8; Oowell's Markel In Lilchffold; and, 
Mixers Nightclub in 8nbnttus wero lhe businesses tbut wore lwoadcasting that 
Roborl was n pedophile, , Robort also believed tlmt his fomily w11s Involved in 
the COl1$)l\!'ncy. 

11, At 2330 hourn, Mulne State l'olicc Sergeant Jess~ Duda spoke wllh Rohort's 
h1,;,lhcl', R_C_R_C.told Sgt, Dudnthat Robert had been In a 
relatioosh1p with n person named J•c-he past fow months before .I 
C-cn,;lcd he relat!onsh Ip. R ■ C.stated thut llobcrt me! J■ lam n 
cot·nhole competition ut Schemcngce's. R-C■snld lhnl ever since the 
1·elalfo11ship et\dc<l Robel'! stal'tcd wem'ing llcnl'ing aids nnd hud been saying 
crnzy things, 

12. At 2345 lwurs, I watched u portion of the vldoo footage from Schcmengee's, I 
observed tho male walk through the ba1· whllo seeldng 011t und shooting ut 
ilUtrons, Tho mole in tho footage wus simil~r in nppcaruuce to tho DMV 
photogr11plt of Robert. 

13. On October 26, 2023 ai 0115 hours, LM1on Police Department ofl1cern told 
Sgt. David Levesque of Lewiston Pollce Depat1ment who thon told your 
uftlnnt thut they obsel'ved u long rifle in the Subru·11 that was looatod nt the 
P<,)epscot boat launch , 

14. The Siihnrn that was located nt the Pejopscot boat launch was sized and 
u·ansporlcd to a secured locution, At 0229 hours, I spoke with Trooper Jason 
Wing who wus escorting tho Subaru fi·r,111 the l'~jcpscot boat launch to a 
secure loc(lt!on, l\·ooper Wing udviscd that locntod in plain view in the 
passengol' nroo of the vehicle was paperwork contnin!ng Robert's nnmc. 
T1·001101· Wing confirmed the whlclc's DMV 1eglstrntion 1-eLurned lo Robert 
Curd. 
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l 5. At 0257 hours Dct, Cpl, Bond conducted an interview with ·1 - D­
al his residence of- in the town ol'­

lnfonncd Dct. Cpl, Bond that ho ,vus best Ii-lends witl, RS­
vho ls the brother ofRohmt Cui'd, ·t-tulcd that ho 

knows Robe1t ha.!!.!!!!!!!!1110 rlftos, one of' which he boll eves has a thel'mal optic 
mounted ,m it. ·r-intbnncd Dot. Cpl. Bond that Robert only has one 
vehicle which ls a Suba1•u, Tlllttuted that Robert has a red and whito, 
on/off road, Yamalrn dh't bike which should bo stored 111 the gnmge or In nn 
outside storngo aren of Robert's resltfencc In Bowdoin. T- stated fhnt 
Robert also has a large Jct-ski which should bent his 1·csidence in 13owdoi11, 

16, Eight of the eighteen decMscd have boon identified as follows:, 

a, Thomas Ryan Conrad 

b, Mlohnel Doslmiricl's, lf 

c, .luson Adam Walker 

d. Robel't g, Violette 

e. William Young 

I'. Tricia Asselin 

g. William 131'Uckelt 

h. Keith Macneir 

Tho ten remaining viclims hnve not yet been Identified, 

[ X] l request that u search be lssuod whioh may be executed during daytime hours 
(7:00 AM. to 9:00 l'.M,). 

( ] I request that a search wruTant be fs~11od which may be executed either during the 
daytime 01' nighttime. The following grounds are re-asonable cause for ullowing the 
search wai·t,mt to ~e executed during the nighttime hours (9:00 P ,M. to 7:00 A.M). 

[ ] I request thnt a search wurrnnt be issued which mny he served wllho11t pl'Oviding 
noliQo of the officer's purpose und office, The following grounds m·e reasonable cause 
for nllowlng 1he search wmTant to be served without providing notieo of the officer's 
purpose mid ol'fice:. 

[ J thut tho property sought rnny be quickly or easily altered, destroyed, concealed, 
removed or disposed of JI' prior notice is given; 

[ ] that the cscnpe of the pernon sought mny be facilitated if prior notice Is given: 
[ ) thul the person sougl1t, tho person from whom or from whose p1emlses the 

propet·ti' is sought, m· un occupant thoreol; 1nny uso dendly or llQn-de1,dly 
l'orco In reslsl11nc6 lo tho execution of the wmm1t, and dispensing with prior 
notlt)O ls more likely to c11surc the snfoly ofoftidern, occ11pan\s 01· othm·s, or; 

] thnt such !'acts and clrc11111st~11ces exist ns would render 1·casonable the 
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warrnnt's excculio11 without notice. . / 

~~ 
VictJitti Lane 
Detective, Maine State.Police 

Subscribed nnd swom to by Deteollve Victmia Lane before me this 26th day of October 
2023 

'"'""Coo,? 
fustfoe,M I e-Superio1··Gom'l 
Jusliue-rftlre·Peace· 
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